Tariff No.	13				60	Revised F	Page No.	1
		Mason County Garb		G-88				
		Mason County Gart this tariff are listed ements to the tariff I efore, the issue date	Dage, Inc CHECK below in con isted on this	SHEET secutive order page have iss	ue date	s that are	Current Revision	
	20 21 21A 22A	2 23 17 13	42 43	3 0				-
loous d Dur	22A	7	Suppleme	nts in Effect				
_	Heather Garland November 16, 2017					Effect	ive Date:	January 1, 2018
Docket No.	TG	Date:	-	cial Use Only)				_

Tariff No.	13		11	1	Revised Page No.	16							
Company Name/Permi		lason County Garbage Co., Inc.	<u>G88</u>										
Registered Trade Nam	e(s) N	lason County Garbage, Inc											
Rates bel	Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County												
	Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units												
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.													
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.													
\$4.46 (A) per unit.													
NOTE: For charges ap	plying on overwei	ght toters, carts, containers, or c	drop boxes	see	e item 207.								
Item 60 Overtime Periods													
	Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:												
New Year's Day		Labor Day											
Presidents Day		Veterans Day											
Memorial Day Independence Day		Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day											
independence Day		Official Day											
		unday, the following Monday will shall be the legal holiday.	be observe	ed.	When a holiday liste	ed above							
Time is to be recorded the terminal until the tir		rement of 15 minutes from the ti e terminal.	ime the con	npa	any's vehicle leaves								
No additional charge w company's convenienc		customers for overtime or holida	ay work pei	rfor	med solely for the								
		je per hour: \$72.00 jum charge: \$72.00											
Issued By: Heather C	Jarland												
Issue Date: Novembe	r 16, 2017	(For Official Use O	244		Effective Date:	January 1, 2018							
		(For Utilicial Use U	riiy)										
Docket No. TG		Date:		By	y:								

Tariff No.	13									23	_	Revised F	Page No.	21
Company Nar Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)			<u>Garbage Co</u> Garbage, In		<u>c G88</u>								
						ce Mon	thly	Rates (continued	on next page)					
Rates in this it	em apply:													
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than <u>N/A</u> residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 														
Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County														
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle	Ga	arbage +		Numbe	of Frequen	cy Garbage		Recycle	Garbage +	
Units or Type	of	Service		Service	R	lecycle		Units or T		Service		Service	Recycle	
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	-	Rate		of Contai		e Rate		Rate	Rate	
	WG WG	\$ 15.77	· · /	\$9.16	\$	24.93	~ /	Automated		¢10.00	(4)	¢0.40	¢07.05	(A)
	WG	\$ 23.57 \$ 31.83	(A) (A)	\$9.16 \$9.16	\$ \$	32.73 40.99	(A) (A)	1-35 Gallo 1-48 Gallo		\$18.09 \$22.97	(A) (A)	\$9.16 \$9.16	\$27.25 \$32.13	(A)
	WG	\$ 40.81		\$9.16	\$	40.99	(A)	1-48 Gallo		\$28.09	(A) (A)	\$9.16	\$37.25	
	WG	\$ 48.82	· · /	\$9.16	\$	57.98	(A)	1-96 Gallo		\$34.98	(A)	\$9.16	\$44.14	
	WG	\$ 56.80		\$9.16	\$	65.96	(A)	1-35 Gallo		\$10.76	(A)	\$9.16	\$19.92	(A)
1-45 Gallon		\$ 21.21		\$9.16	\$	30.37	(A)	1-48 Gallo		\$14.23	(A)	\$9.16	\$23.39	(A)
	EOWG	\$ 9.02	· · /	\$9.16	\$	18.18	(A)	1-64 Gallo		\$16.99	(A)	\$9.16	\$26.15	(A)
	EOWG	\$ 14.48	· · /	\$9.16	\$	23.64		1-96 Gallo		\$21.26	(A)	\$9.16	\$30.42	
	MG	\$ 4.98		\$9.16	\$	14.14		1-35 Gallo		\$6.40	(A)	\$9.16	\$15.56	(A)
Mini can	WG	\$ 13.25	(A)	\$9.16	\$	22.41	(A)	1-48 Gallo	n MG	\$8.02	(A)	\$9.16	\$17.18	(A)
Recycling	EOWR			\$9.81				1-64 Gallo	n MG	\$9.47	(A)	\$9.16	\$18.63	(A)
								1-96 Gallo		\$11.67	(A)	\$9.16	\$20.83	(A)
Note 1: Desci Note 2: Desci Note 3: Notes Customers red	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23 Note 2: Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page <u>N/A</u> . Note 3: Notes for this item are continued on next page. Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$1.93 credit per month. The commodity price													
	adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: October 31, 2018													
···· ,	Heather Garland													
Issue Date:	November 16, 2017				/E^	r Official	Lloc	Ophyl			Effe	ctive Date:	January	1, 2018
Docket No. TO	3		Date	:		r Official								

Tariff No.	13	_		13 Revised Page No.	22							
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Mason County Garbage Co. Mason County Garbage, Inc										
	Item 10	00 Residential Service Mo	nthly Rates (continued	from previous page)								
Note 5:		ged for service requested eve iven for partially filled cans. N ection.										
Note 6:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 7: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:												
	Rates below apply in th	ne following service area:	Mason Co	unty								
		Type of receptacle	Rate per receptacle per pickup									
		32-gallon can or unit Mini-can	\$4.46 (A) \$4.46 (A)	-								
		Micro-minican	· · · · · ·									
		35-gal cart *	\$4.46 (A)									
		48-gal cart *	\$4.46 (A)	_								
		64-gal cart *	\$4.46 (A)	4								
		Jo gai cart	\$4.46 (A)	-								
		Bag Other	\$4.46 (A)	-								
* Note 8:	Customers may reques \$4.98(A) per can/unit. area in which the custo	or equivalent size extra unit. st no more than one pickup pe Service will be rendered on th mer resides. Note: If custom pickup day, rates for special j	e normal scheduled pic er requires service to b	kup day for the								
Note 9:	than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply. Note 9: Automated carts: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at 35-gal cart \$6.40 (A) per unit 48-gal cart \$8.02 (A) per unit 64-gal cart \$9.47 (A) per unit 96-gal cart \$11.67 (A) per unit Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.											
Note 10:	On Call basis accounts fee of \$9.81 will be ass	in addition to the charge in ne essed.	ote 7 and/or note 8 a re	cycling								
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	November 16, 2017			Effective Date:	January 1, 2018							
Docket No. ⁻	TG	Date:	By: _									

Tariff No. 13				11_Revised P	age No. <u>28</u>						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Mason County Garbage Mason County Garbage		<u>G88</u>								
Rates below apply	in the following service are	ea:		Mason County							
	<u>lt</u>	em 120	<u>Drums</u>								
	Type of Service	е	Rate	Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup							
	Regular Route Service		\$14.59								
	Special Pickup		\$19.75	(A)							
	<u>Item 130 Litte</u>	r Recepta	acles and L	<u>itter Toters</u>							
	Customer-owned Rece	ptacle	Rate Pe	r Receptacle, Per Pickup							
	Size or Type:	45 gal.		min. per mo. \$20.85 (A)							
	Size or Type:	Size or Type: 60 gal. N/A									
	Company-owned Rece	otaclo:	Roto Do	r Receptacle, Per Pickup	1						
	Size or Type:	45 gal.	N/A								
	Size or Type:	60 gal.	N/A								
		0	•		4						
Special Trips: Time rates in Item ⁻ Regular Route: The following rate		1									
	1 to 1 outrin vorda		onal cubic	Minimum Charge	Carry Charge						
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard		ards per yard	Minimum Charge Per Pickup	Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet						
Bulky Materials	\$27.61 (A)	\$27.61		\$31.35 (A)	\$20.68						
Loose material	+ - ()		\ /	+(/							
(customer load)											
Loose material	\$27.61 (A)	\$27.61	(A)	\$31.35 (A)	\$20.68						
(company load)											
Issued By: Heather Garland											
Issue Date: November 16, 201		r Official	Use Only)	Effecti	ve Date: January 1, 2018						
		Unicial									
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:							

ſ

٦

Tariff No.	13	_		11	Revised Pa	ge No.	32
Company Name Registered Trace	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Mason County Garbag					
	Rates below apply in	n the following service a	rea: <u>Mason C</u>	<u>County</u>			
	ltem	207 Excess Weight	Rejection of Load,	Charges to	Transport		
reasonable insp	bection: (1) Appears to be ov (2) Would cause ap (3) Would cause the (4) Would negatively	reject pickup of any cont verloaded. plicable vehicle load lim e company to violate loa y impact or otherwise da pllowing maximum weigh	itations to be exceed d limitations or resul mage road surface	ded; It in unsafe v			or
Contain	pe/Size of her, Drop Box, er, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)		Type/S Container, Toter, c	Drop Box,	Allo	mum Weight owance per acle (in pounds)
100						Necepi	
limits stated ab	ove, is filled beyond	s if transported. If the the the marked fill line, or the marked fill line, or the marked set of the marked with the market	ne top is unable to be				
	e/Size of			Type/S			
	er, Drop Box,	Charma		Container,			Charre
All Containers	er, or Cart	Charge \$15.81 (A) per yard		Toter, c	or Cart		Charge
All Drop Boxes		\$15.81 (A) per yard					
	s no overweight chai ine, or the top is una	rge. However, additiona ble to be closed).	I charges apply to o	verfilled con	itainers (i.e. 1	filled beyc	nd
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
-	November 40,0047					Deter	Laura 1, 0040
Issue Date:	November 16, 2017		Official Use Only)		Effective	e Date:	January 1, 2018
_		·	• •	_			
Docket No. TG		Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	13	_		12 Revised Page No	o. <u>34</u>								
Company Name, Registered Trade	/Permit Number: e Name(s)	<u>Mason County Garbage C</u> Mason County Garbage, I											
		<u>Item 230</u>	Disposal Fees										
Charges in this it	Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.												
	Disposal site (name	or location)	Type of Material	Fee fo	or Disposal								
1	Mason County Trans	sfer Station											
	MSW		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 96.16 (A)	per ton								
	Minimum Fee (340 I	bs)	compacted/non-compacted	\$ 15.60 (A)	each								
	Demolition Waste		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 96.16 (A)	per ton								
		hite goods, couch, chairs,	compacted/non-compacted	\$ 5.22 (A)	each								
	TV, & Mattresses.)												
	Refrigerators		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 10.38 (A)	each								
	Tires (no rim)		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 3.11 (A)	each								
	Tires (with rim)		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 5.22 (A)	each								
	Batteries		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 1.58 (A)	each								
	Animals (small)		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 5.25	each								
	***		***	***	***								
2	2 Olympic View Trans	ter Station	compacted/non-compacted	* 7 4 00									
	MSW		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 71.00	per ton								
	Minimum Fee	abiala	compacted/non-compacted	\$ 21.24	each								
	Tires - Passenger V			\$ 5.00	each								
Tires - Commercial Truck White goods/Appliances			compacted/non-compacted compacted/non-compacted	\$ 8.00 \$ 16.50	each each								
	Yard Waste	ices	compacted/non-compacted	\$ 64.84	per ton								
	Bulky Waste		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 105.31	per ton								
	Processed Wood		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 40.14	per ton								
	Dredge Soils		compacted/non-compacted	\$ 42.26	per ton								
	Dreage Collo			ψ 42.20									
				<i></i>									
			essed for special commodities (tires,									
• •	, ,	conditions at each specific d	isposal site. Attach additional										
sheets as neces	sary.												
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
looded by.	House Ganana												
Issue Date:	November 16, 2017			Effective Date:	January 1, 2018								
		(For Official Use Onl	(_V)	Encouve Date.	Sandary 1, 2010								
		,	· ·										
Docket No. TG		Date:	Ву:										

Tariff No.	13							11	Revised	Page No.	35
Company Name Registered Trac	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Mason County (Mason County (<u>388</u>						
		Item 240 C	ontoi	oor Sonvice	D	mood in Cor	mnon	w'e Vehiel			
				ed Material (-		2		
			•	stated per co				,			
Pates below an	ply in the following se	rvice area:		Mason Cour	-tv						
	pry in the following set	ivice area.		10123011 0001	ity						
			1		1		r Typ	e of Conta			
Permanent Ser		1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard	-	3 Yard	4 Yard	Yard _	Yard
First Pickup	(if applicable)	\$8.47 \$17.06	(Δ)	\$9.54 \$18.84	(Δ)	\$13.77 \$24.90	(A)				
Each Addition	nal Pickup	\$17.06		\$18.84		\$24.90	(A)				
Special Picku			. ,		. /		~ /				
Temporary Ser											
Initial Deliver	у	\$27.00	(•)	\$27.00	(•)	\$27.00	(•)				
Pickup Rate Rent Per Cale	ondar Dav	\$17.06 \$0.48	(A)	\$18.84 \$0.53	(A)	\$24.90 \$0.69	(A)				
Rent Per Mor		\$14.26		\$15.77		\$20.63					
Lost Container			<u>.</u>		ļ	+=0.00				-++	
		250.00		280.00		300.00					
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be cha particular trip. No ch Permanent Service: be the same. If rent For permanent, regu For each container p a. If monthly rent is b. If monthly rent is rate times additional In addition to all app	redit will be given for If rent is shown, th t is not shown, it is to ularly scheduled pic provided: shown: monthly ren not shown: 1st pick I weekly pickup).	r par le rat o be kups t plus up ra	tially-filled co e for the first included in th , a flat month s (4.33 times te plus (3.33 e of \$15.81 (ntair pick ne ra ly ch the j time	ners. up and eacl te for the fir narge may b pickup rate is additional	n ado st pio e ass times pick	litional picl ckup. sessed if c the numb up rate) pl	kup must omputed a er of picku us(4.33 tir	ps per week) nes additional	
Note 5:	Lost container charg	ge will apply if haule	r is u	nable to retri							
	Charge will be rever	sed if container is s	ubse	quently retrie	ved	within 45-da	ays a	nter charge	e is applied	1.	
Accessorial cha	irges assessed (lids, u	unlocking, unlatchin	g, et	c.)							
	Unlocking, Unlatchir	ng \$2.53 per occurr	ence								
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
Issue Date:	November 16, 2017			(For Officia	1110	a Oply)			Eff	ective Date: J	anuary 1, 2018
					1 0 3	S Only)					
Docket No. TG-		Date:				By:					

Tariff No.	13	_						-		12	-	Revised	Page No.		36
Company N	ame/Permit Number:	Mason C	ounty Garbad	<u>م</u> (م	Inc G8	2									
	Frade Name(s)		ounty Garbag			5									
			, <u>,</u>	-, -											
	Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle														
	Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)														
	Includes Commercial Can Service														
Rates stated per container, per pickup															
Rates below apply in the following service are Mason County															
Rates below apply in the following service are <u>Mason County</u>															
	Size or Type of Container														
Permanent	Service		32 gal can	35 c	al Cart	48	3 gal Cart	1 1	64 gal			96 gal Cart			
	eduled Pickup		\$ 4.32 (4.68				\$	6.53	(A)	\$ 8.17	(A)		
Special P	ickups		\$ 13.25 (A) \$	14.79	(A) S	\$ 15.63	(A)	\$	16.64	(A)	\$ 18.28	(A)		
Temporary															
Pickup Ra	ate		\$ 4.32 (A) \$	4.68	(A) S	\$ 5.52	(A)	\$	6.53	(A)	\$ 8.17	(A)		
Note1:	Permanent Service: \$	Sonvigo in c	lafinad as no	loco th	on och	dulad	ovoru otl	orw	ook n	iokup					
NOLET.	unless local governme														
	Customer will be char	•	•				•								
	particular trip. No cre							5 301 4	locu	on a					
			, ren lei para	,											
Note 2:	Each additional can is	s \$4.68 (A).													
Note 3:	Minimum monthly cha	arge is \$18.	73 (A).												
Note 4:	If there are more than is \$4.32 (A).	5 receptad	cles the pick u	p chai	rge is \$3	3.99 (A	.). If the u	inits a	ire no	ot togeth	ner, tl	he pick up	charge		
Note 5:	Automated Carts:		35 gal cart \$20.08 (gal cart \$23.66		4 gal cart \$27.99			al cart \$34.98	(A)				
	Minimum monthly cha	arge is.	\$20.06 (Α)	\$23.00	(A)	\$Z1.99	(A)		\$34.90	(A)				
Accessorial	charges assessed (lide	s, unlockinę	g, unlatching,	etc.)											
	Unlocking, Unlatching	g \$2.53	per occurren	ce.											
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
	enter entered														
Issue Date:	November 16, 2017											Effe	ective Date	e: Janua	ary 1, 2018
				(For Offic	cial Us	e Only)								
Deale AND -	T-0		D-1				-								
Docket No.	IG		_ Date:				By:_					-			
1															